

SUPREME COURT OF LOUISIANA

DOCKET NO. 2003- C- 3521

ALBERT J. AVENAL, JR., ET AL.

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

VS.

THE STATE OF LOUISIANA and
THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Defendant-Petitioners.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF APPEAL, FOURTH CIRCUIT, NO. 2001-CA-0843

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE COALITION TO RESTORE
COASTAL LOUISIANA AND ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE IN SUPPORT
OF THE STATE OF LOUISIANA
AND THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Respectfully submitted,
Joel Waltzer (BAR # 19268)
Robert Wiygul (BAR # 7348)
Waltzer & Associates
178 Main Street, Suite 103
Biloxi, Mississippi 39530
(228) 374-0700

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Coalition to
Restore Coastal Louisiana and Environmental
Defense

OF COUNSEL:

John D. Echeverria
Georgetown Environmental Law & Policy Institute
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 662-9850

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 5

STATEMENT OF INTERESTS 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 8

 I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Fail at the Threshold Because They Have Not Demonstrated That The
 Challenged Government Action Affected Any Vested Private Property Rights..... 8

 A. Plaintiffs Lack a Private Property Right to Any Particular Artificial Salinity Levels. 8

 B. The Indemnity Clauses in the Leases Bar Plaintiffs From Claiming Vested Rights..... 12

 II. The Court of Appeal Erred in Concluding that the Plaintiffs’ Lack of Reasonable-Investment
 Backed Expectations Was Irrelevant Under the Louisiana Constitution. 15

 III. The Development of the Caernarvon Project Did Not Effect a Taking Because There is a Public
 Necessity for State Officials to Address the Serious Threats to Life and Property Posed by Rapid
 Erosion of the Louisiana Coast..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Arizona v. California</u> , 283 U.S. 423, 456 (1931)	13
<u>Avenal v. United States</u> , 100 F.3d 933 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	16
<u>Bailey v. United States</u> , 62 Ct.Cl. 77, 94-96 (1926).....	13
<u>Esplanade Props., Inc. v. City of Seattle</u> , 307 F.3d 978 (9th Cir.2002)	12
<u>Gulf Oil Corp. State Mineral Board</u> , 317 So.2d 580, 589 (1975)	11
<u>Illinois Central Railroad Co. v. Illinois</u> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	11
<u>Jurisich v. Jenkins</u> , 749 So2d 597 (La. 1999).....	14
<u>Louisiana Seafood Management Council v. Louisiana Wildlife and Fisheries Commission</u> , 715 So.2d 387, 392 (1998).....	11, 17
<u>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</u> , 505 U.S. 1003, 1028-29 (1992).....	13, 18
<u>McQueen v. South Carolina Coastal Council</u> , 580 S.E.2d 116, (S.C.), <u>cert denied</u> , 124 S.Ct. 466 (2003)	12
<u>Miller v. Schoene</u> , 276 U.S. 272 (1928)	19
<u>O’Neill v. United States</u> , 50 F3d 677 (9 th Cir.)	14
<u>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</u> , 533 U.S. 606 (2002).....	18
<u>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</u> , 438 U.S. 104, 123 (1978)	17
<u>Reeder v. Succession of Palmer</u>	17
<u>Republica v. Sparhawk</u> , 1 U.S. 357 (1788)	19
<u>Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. John W. Keys</u> , 333 F.3d1109 (10 th Cir. 2003)	14
<u>Sanchez v. Board of Zoning Adjustments of City of New Orleans</u> , 488 So.2d 1277 (La.Ct. App.)....	18
<u>Save Ourselves, Inc. v. Louisiana Environmental Control Commission</u> , 453 So.2d 1152 (La. 1984) 11	
<u>Scranton v. Wheeler</u> , 179 U.S. 141 (1900).....	13
<u>Semtek International Inc v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</u> , 531 U.S. 497, 507 (2001)	17
<u>State of Louisiana v. Chambers Investment Co.</u> , 595 So.2d 598, 603 (La. 1992)	9
<u>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</u> , 535 U.S. 302, 315 n.10 (2002).....	18
<u>United States v. Willow River Power Co.</u> , 324 U.S. 499, 502 (1945)	13

STATUTES

LSA -R.S. 56:3(A)..... 10

LSA -R.S., 56:425(c)..... 15

LSA-R.S. 56-423 9

LSA-RS 49:214.1 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Pub. L. No. 89-298, 79 Stat. 1073 (1965)..... 13

TREATISES

Restatement (Second) of Judgments §87 (1982)..... 17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Louisiana Constitution, Article IX 10

CODE PROVISIONS

La. Civ. Code Ann. Art 450 & comment (b)..... 11

Louisiana Code, Article 450..... 10
